

NO. 20-13700

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

DAVID F. HEWITT and TAMMY K. HEWITT

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE

Respondent/Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Tax Court
Civil Action File No. 23809-17

BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CONSERVATION TRUST, INC. AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS

Vivian D. Hoard
Georgia Bar No. 358119
vhoard@foxrothschild.com
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
999 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 962-1000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Kip D. Nelson
North Carolina Bar No. 43848
knelson@foxrothschild.com
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
230 North Elm Street
Suite 1200
Greensboro, North Carolina 27401
(336) 378-5200
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-2
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 11TH CIR R. 26.1-3(b)	C-3
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	6
I. Congress Sought to Encourage Conservation by Providing a Deduction for Conservation Easements.	6
II. The Regulation Is Not Entitled to Deference Because It Fails at <i>Chevron</i> Step Zero	8
III. The Regulation Is Not Entitled to Deference Because It Is Contrary to the Statutory Language and Congressional Intent.....	15
A. The Regulation contravenes the plain language of the statute	15
B. The Regulation contravenes congressional intent to encourage conservation easements	19
IV. The Commissioner’s Interpretation of the Regulation Is Not Entitled to Deference Because It Contradicts His Longstanding Interpretation of the Statute.....	21
A. Consistency is important	21

B. The Commissioner’s newfound interpretation contradicts the
“remote event” regulation 22

C. The Commissioner’s newfound interpretation contradicts
his 2008 private letter ruling 23

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

ABC Rentals of San Antonio, Inc. v. Comm’r,
142 F.3d 1200 (10th Cir. 1998) 28

Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett, 494 U.S. 638 (1990)..... 13

Aquilino v. United States, 363 U.S. 509 (1960)..... 14

Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade,
412 U.S. 800 (1973) 28

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 9, 27

Austin & Laurato, P.A. v. United States,
539 F. App’x 957 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 15

BC Ranch II, L.P. v. Comm’r, 867 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2017) 9

Brugh v. White, 103 So.2d 800 (Ala. 1957) 16

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962) 17

Champions Retreat Golf Founders, LLC v. Comm’r,
959 F.3d 1033 (11th Cir. 2020) 11

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 9, 20

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... 24, 28

City of Dothan v. Wilkes, 114 So.2d 237 (Ala. 1959) 16

Comm’r v. Simmons, 646 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 25

Davis v. Comm’r, 716 F.3d 560 (11th Cir. 2013) 27

Dixon v. United States, 381 U.S. 68 (1965)..... 17

Drummond Coal Co. v. State, 548 So.2d 430 (Ala. 1989)..... 15

<i>Drye v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 49 (1999)	14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	29
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	18
<i>Estate of Clayton v. Comm’r</i> , 976 F.2d 1486 (5th Cir. 1992)	28
<i>Estate of Spencer v. Comm’r</i> , 43 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	29
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 768 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Glass v. Comm’r</i> , 124 T.C. 258 (2005)	16
<i>Glass v. Comm’r</i> , 471 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Hanover Bank v. Comm’r</i> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962)	27
<i>Harco Drug, Inc. v. Notsla, Inc.</i> , 382 So.2d 1 (Ala. 1980)	16
<i>Hewitt v. Comm’r</i> , 119 T.C.M. (CCH) 1593 (June 17, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. DOE</i> , 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	21
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	28
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. FERC</i> , 578 F.2d 289 (10th Cir. 1978)	14
<i>Kaufman v. Shulman</i> , 687 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)	10, 29
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)	13, 17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	13, 17, 24
<i>Martin v. Soc. Sec. Admin., Comm’r</i> , 903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018).....	9, 12
<i>McLennan v. United States</i> , 24 Cl. Ct. 102 (1991)	20

Morgan v. Comm’r, 309 U.S. 78 (1940)..... 15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 29

Oakbrook Land Holdings, LLC v. Comm’r, --- T.C. ---,
2020 WL 2395992 (May 12, 2020)..... 19, 20

PBBM-Rose Hill, Ltd. v. Comm’r, 900 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2018) 18

Pine Mountain Pres., LLLP v. Comm’r, 978 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2020) 11

Rajagopalan v. Comm’r, T.C.M. (RIA) 2020-159 (Nov. 19, 2020)..... 11

Reese Bros., Inc. v. United States, 447 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2006) 21

Robinson v. United States, 335 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 21

Simmons v. Comm’r, 98 T.C.M. (CCH) 211 (Sept. 15, 2009) 20, 22

State v. Ward, 706 So.2d 1248 (Ala. Ct. App. 1997) 15

Stotler v. Comm’r, 53 T.C.M. (CCH) 973 (June 4, 1987) 24

Taproot Admin. Servs., Inc. v. Comm’r, 679 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2012) 27

Tax & Accounting Software Corp. v. United States,
301 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 28

Texas v. Figueroa, 389 F.2d 251 (5th Cir. 1968)..... 15

Transco Expl. Co. v. Comm’r, 949 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1992)..... 28

United States v. 403.15 Acres of Land, 316 F. Supp. 655 (M.D. Tenn. 1970) . 15

United States v. Craft, 535 U.S. 274 (2002) 14

United States v. Leonhardt, No. 74-253-Orl-Civ-Y,
1976 WL 1046 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 1976)..... 25

United States v. Mitchell, 403 U.S. 190 (1971) 15

United States v. Nat’l Bank of Commerce, 472 U.S. 713 (1985) 14

United States v. Smith, 768 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2019) 15

U.S. Freightways Corp. v. Comm’r, 270 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 2001) 24

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 13

W. Co. of N. Am. v. United States, 323 F.3d 1024 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 21

Wells Fargo & Co. & Subsidiaries v. Comm’r,
224 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2000) 27

Whitehouse Hotel Ltd. P’ship v. Comm’r, 615 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2010) 9

Wolpaw v. Comm’r, 47 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 1995) 27

Other Authorities

26 U.S.C. § 170 *passim*

Ala. Const. art. XII, § 235 16

Cass R. Sunstein, *Chevron Step Zero*, 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006)..... 12

H.R. Rep. No. 95-263 (1977)..... 20

I.R.S. P.L.R. 200836014 (Sept. 5, 2008) 26

S. Rep. No. 96-1007 (1980) 22

Stephen J. Small, *The Tax Benefits of Donating Easements in Scenic and Property*, 7 Real Est. L.J. 304 (1979)..... 22

Treas. Reg. § 1.170A-14 *passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. V 16
